Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 260.245, is amended to read:

260.245 JUVENILE COURT; CHANGE OR TERMINATION OF GUARDIANSHIP. Upon its own motion or upon petition of an interested party, the juvenile court having jurisdiction of the child may, after notice to the parties and a hearing, remove the guardian appointed by the juvenile court and appoint a new guardian in accordance with the provisions of section 260.241, subdivision 1(a), (b), or (c). Upon a showing that the child is emancipated, the court may discharge the guardianship. Any child 14 years of age or older who is not adopted but who is placed in a satisfactory foster home, may, with the consent of the foster parents, join with the guardian appointed by the juvenile court in a petition to the court having jurisdiction of the child to discharge the existing guardian and appoint the foster parents as guardians of the child. The authority of a guardian appointed by the juvenile court terminates when the individual under guardianship is no longer a minor or when guardianship is otherwise discharged.

Approved April 30, 1971.

CHAPTER 187—H.F.No.687

An act relating to township mutual insurance companies; prescribing insurable property; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 67A.14, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 67A.14, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. INSURANCE; TOWNSHIP MUTUAL INSURANCE; INSURABLE PROPERTY IN CITIES OR VILLAGES. They may also insure churches and dwellings, together with the usual outbuildings and the usual contents of both those dwellings and churches and outbuildings, in any city, village, and borough of 2,750 7,000 or less inhabitants.

Approved April 30, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.